

RESULT UPDATE

IDFC

Maintain BUY

Price: Rs. 104

BSE Index: 14218

26th April 2007

Share Data

Reuters code	IDFC.BO
Bloomberg code	IDFC IN
Market cap. (US\$ mn)	2,839
Issued Shares (mn)	1,126

Performance (%)	1m	3m	12m
Absolute	20	(1)	42
Relative	12	(1)	16

Valuation Ratios

Year to	2008E	2009E
EPS (Rs.)	5.0	5.7
+/- (%)	21.5	13.2
ABV (Rs.)	29.1	33.1
+/- (%)	13.5	13.8
PER (x)	20.6	18.2
PABV (x)	3.6	3.1
Dividend/Yield (%)	1.3	1.5

Major shareholders (%)

Promoters	23
FII's	18
MF's	1
ADRs/GDRs/Other Foreign	25
Institutions	18
Public & Others	15

Financial highlights

Rs Mn	Q4FY06	Q4FY07	y-o-y (%)	FY06	FY07	y-o-y (%)	FY08E	y-o-y (%)	FY09E	y-o-y (%)
Operating Income	2,553	4,058	59.0	10,138	15,006	48.0	19,102	27.3	24,930	30.5
Other Income	14	45	215.3	19	52	171.6	72	39.7	101	39.2
Total Income	2,567	4,104	59.8	10,157	15,057	48.2	19,175	27.3	25,031	30.5
Interest & Other Charges	1,415	2,660	88.0	5,008	8,555	70.8	10,885	27.2	15,225	39.9
Depreciation & other expenses	170	194	13.9	440	614	39.3	831	35.3	1,109	33.5
Total expenditure	1,586	2,855	80.0	5,448	9,168	68.3	11,716	27.8	16,334	39.4
Operating Profits	982	1,249	27.2	4,709	5,889	25.1	7,459	26.7	8,697	16.6
Provision & Contingencies	132	158	19.4	516	174	(66.3)	480	176.0	696	45.0
Provision for tax	114	240	110.9	437	1,087	148.9	1,326	22.0	1,600	20.7
Reported Profit	736	851	15.7	3,756	4,629	23.2	5,653	22.1	6,401	13.2

4QFY07 Result - Strong growth in fee income

IDFC has reported a net profit growth of 15.7% y-o-y to Rs 851 mn for the quarter ended March 2007. The result were inline with our estimates at the top line but was below our estimates at bottom line mainly due to higher than expected operating and provisioning expenditure. Total income grew by 60% y-o-y to Rs. 4.1 bn backed by improved yield on infrastructure assets and rise in fee based income. Rise in staff expenses and provision against standard assets pushed operating and provisioning expenditure higher during the quarter. We maintain our positive outlook on the stock & reiterate our Buy rating based on strong business growth, better return ratios and superior asset quality.

Highlights

- IDFC has posted a strong balance sheet growth of 50% y-o-y to Rs 179.8 bn. During FY07, incremental gross approvals & disbursements increased by 23% & 19% to Rs 130.5 bn and Rs 72.1 bn, respectively. Over the last one year, IDFC has identified energy, commercial & industrial segments as its key areas of financing. The exposure to these segments now account for 38.6% & 14.4%, respectively.
- Average yield on infrastructure assets increased marginally by 30 bps y-o-y to 9.2% during FY07 while yield on treasury assets improved by 150 bps y-o-y to 7.6% during the same period. As a result overall yield on its interest earning assets has improved by 50 bps to 9%. However NIM has fallen by 20 bps y-o-y to 2.8% for FY07 with a steep rise in cost of funds. Going forward we believe the company will face more pressure on interest margins due to its inability to pass on the increasing cost of funds.
- Profit from sale of equity investments remained flat at Rs 1.2 bn during FY07. IDFC is sitting on unrealized gains of Rs 2.2 bn in its equity book which excludes over 2.2% stake in NSE as unquoted investments. Based on recently concluded deal, NSE's stake can fetch IDFC Rs. 2.3 bn or Rs. 2.05 per share net of acquisition cost (at around \$2.5 bn valuation of NSE). However management has indicated to carry it on as strategic investment rather than selling it to other investors.

- IDFC is able to maintain a very healthy asset quality with gross NPA ratio at 0.20% and zero net NPAs. Gross NPA ratio has improved by 30bps over the last one year. However, the loan loss reserve ratio of the company has dropped from 2.36%, a year ago to current 1.57% during FY07. Hence provisioning expenditure may rise substantially going forward.

Outlook

IDFC has maintained its focus towards financing infrastructure projects and all other activities revolve around this business. IDFC is likely to be the biggest beneficiary of the rising infrastructure spending in the country. We maintain our positive outlook on the stock due to its lean and mean cost structure, changing revenue mix with focus on fee income, strong and experienced management team with deep domain knowledge and its strong asset quality. Moreover IDFC's recent foray in to Private equity, asset management and tie up with other private players for infrastructure development initiatives will also add value to the existing business. The company is directed towards increasing its leverage ratios, which will help it in improving the return ratios and positively impact the valuations.

Valuation

At the current market price of Rs 104, the stock is trading at 20.6x FY08E and 18.2x FY09E earnings. On P/AB, the stock is trading at 3.6x FY08E and 3.1x FY09E adjusted book value. We reiterate our "Buy" recommendation based on FY09E adjusted book value.

Result analysis

- IDFC has posted a strong balance sheet growth of 50% y-o-y to Rs 179.8 bn. During FY07, incremental gross approvals & disbursements increased by 23% & 19% to Rs 130.5 bn and Rs 72.1 bn, respectively. The company has a large pool of sanctioned loans which will take care of its business growth going forward.
- IDFC is leveraging its domain expertise in various segments and is financing projects, which it thinks are viable and are likely to have steady cash flows. It has maintained its focus towards financing infrastructure projects and all other activities revolve around this business. Over the last one year, IDFC has identified energy, commercial & industrial segments as its key areas of financing. The exposure to these segments now account for 38.6% & 14.4%, respectively. Due to the large ticket size of the loan, 42% of its exposure is restricted to top 20 companies.
- During FY07 gross borrowings increased by 90% y-o-y to Rs. 79.6 bn as IDFC continued to increase its leverage which now stands at 5.4% up from 4.5% a year ago.
- Average yield on infrastructure assets increased marginally by 30 bps y-o-y to 9.2% during FY07 while yield on treasury assets improved by 150 bps y-o-y to 7.6% during the same period. However NIM has fallen by 20 bps y-o-y to 2.8% for FY07 with a steep rise in cost of funds. Going forward we believe the company will face more pressure on interest margins due to its inability to pass on the increasing cost of funds.
- During FY07, Net interest income from infrastructure loans increased by 33% to Rs 3.9 bn whereas net interest income from treasury operations increased by 185% to Rs. 370 mn. Net operating income increased by 48% y-o-y to Rs. 15 bn during the same period.

Exposure

(%)	FY06	FY07
Energy	36.8	38.6
Transportation	28.4	27.0
Telecom & IT	17.9	17.3
Commercial & Industrial	12.1	14.4
Others	4.8	2.7

- The company is focusing on diversifying its revenue stream with focus on creating a sustainable source of fee income. Fee income increased by 41% y-o-y during FY07 to Rs 1.3 bn primarily backed by 84% y-o-y rise in fees from asset management in addition to fees from debt syndication. The share of fee income in non-interest income increased from 42% to 50% whereas the share of fee income in operating income remained stagnant at 19% over the same period. However, the share of non-interest income in operating income has decreased from 43% to 37% during FY07.
- IDFC has two PE funds managing worth USD 700 mn currently. IDFC intends to increase the size of the funds under management to USD 3-3.5 bn from current level over next three years. The proposed capital raising will take care of the seed capital of IDFC in the targeted fund size.
- Profit from sale of equity investments remained flat at Rs 1.2 bn during FY07. IDFC is sitting on unrealized gains of Rs 2.2 bn in its equity book which excludes over 2.2% stake in NSE as unquoted investments. Based on recently concluded deal, NSE's stake can fetch IDFC Rs. 2.3 bn or Rs. 2.05 per share net of acquisition cost (at around \$2.5 bn valuation of NSE). However management has indicated to carry it on as strategic investment rather than selling it to other investors.
- IDFC is able to maintain a very healthy asset quality with gross NPAs at 0.20% and zero net NPAs. Gross NPA ratio has improved by 30bps over the last one year. However, the loan loss reserve ratio of the company has dropped from 2.36% a quarter ago to current 1.57% during FY07. Hence provisioning expenditure may rise substantially going forward.
- IDFC maintains a capital adequacy ratio of 20.3%, which is sufficient to meet its business growth needs & regulatory norms. Currently, the company has a Tier-I ratio in excess of 16%. Going forward, the company has enough scope to raise additional Tier II capital to support its business growth. Moreover, it intends to increase the leverage ratio from current 5.4x to 7-8x over a period of time, which will lead to a sharp improvement in return ratios. It plans to raise part of the additional capital to the tune of \$500 mn in current fiscal.

New Developments

- The Board has recommended 10% dividend i.e. Rs 1 per equity share for FY07.
- The Board has approved a plan to raise capital through issue of equity or quasi-equity instruments upto USD 500 mn equivalent INR over next 18 months period to fund balance sheet growth, meet regulatory norms and to increase its seed capital in the asset management business.
- The Board has also approved an increase in FII shareholding limit in IDFC from current 49% to 74% subject to the approval of the shareholders.

Praveen Agarwal
praveen.agarwal@bksec.com
Tel.: 91-22-4092 5213

Sandeep Chopra
sandeep.chopra@bksec.com
Tel: 91-22-4092 5274

Analyst Certification

We, Praveen Agarwal and Sandeep Chopra, hereby certify that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities and issuers. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendation or view expressed in this report.

B&K Securities is the trading name of Batlivala & Karani Securities India Pvt. Ltd.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, print, publishing, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the permission of Batlivala & Karani Securities India Pvt. Ltd. Any unauthorized act in relation to all or any part of the material in this publication may call for appropriate statutory proceedings.

The information contained herein is confidential and is intended solely for the addressee(s). Any unauthorized access, use, reproduction, disclosure or dissemination is prohibited. This information does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, any offer for sale or subscription of or any invitation to offer to buy or subscribe for any securities. The information and opinions on which this communication is based have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, correctness and are subject to change without notice. Batlivala & Karani Securities India P Ltd and/ or its clients may have positions in or options on the securities mentioned in this report or any related investments, may effect transactions or may buy, sell or offer to buy or sell such securities or any related investments. Recipient/s should consider this report only for secondary market investments and as only a single factor in making their investment decision. The information enclosed in the report has not been whetted by the compliance department due to the time sensitivity of the information/document. Some investments discussed in this report have a high level of volatility. High volatility investments may experience sudden and large falls in their value causing losses when the investment is realized. Those losses may equal your original investment. Some investments may not be readily realizable and it may be difficult to sell or realize those investments, similarly it may prove difficult for you to obtain reliable information about the value, risks to which such an investment is exposed. Neither B&K Securities nor any of its affiliates shall assume any legal liability or responsibility for any incorrect, misleading or altered information contained herein.

B & K SECURITIES INDIA PRIVATE LTD.

Equity Market Division: 12/14, Brady House, 2nd Floor, Veer Nariman Road, Fort, Mumbai-400 001, India. Tel.: 91-22-2289 4000, Fax: 91-22-2287 2767.

Registered Office: Room No. 3/4, 7 Lyons Range, Kolkata-700 001. Tel.: 91-033-2243 7902.

B&K Research is also available on Bloomberg <BNKI>, Thomson First Call & Investext.